
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2016

A MEETING of the EXECUTIVE (EDUCATION THEME) COMMITTEE will be held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS, TD6 0SA on 

TUESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2016 at 11.00 am

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

12 January 2016

EDUCATION BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Order of Business 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Children and Young People's Services Standards and Quality Report 
2014- 2015 (Pages 1 - 68)

30 mins

Consider report by Service Director Children and Young People.  (Copy 
attached.)  

5. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

6. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

Education Theme additional Membership of Committee:- Mr G. Donald, 
Mr J. Walsh, Mr G. Jarvie, Jeanette Aitchison (Parent Representative), 
Alison Ferahi (Parent Representative), Pupil Representatives. 

OTHER BUSINESS
7. Minute (Pages 69 - 74) 2 mins

Minute of Meeting of Executive Committee of 1 December 2015 to be 
approved and signed by the Chairman.  (Copy attached.)

8. Earmarking of Revenue Budget from 2015-16 into 2016/17 (Pages 75 - 
80)
Consider report by Chief Financial Officer.  (Copy attached.)

10 mins

9. Request for Road Works to be included in the Council's Capital 
Financial Plans for 2015-16 and 2016-17 (Pages 81 - 84)

10 mins

Public Document Pack



Consider report by Service Director of Regulatory Services.  (Copy 
attached.)

10. Edinburgh, Lothians, Borders & Fife Roads Collaboration Programme 
(ELBF proposal) (Pages 85 - 92)

10 mins

Consider report by Service Director Commercial Services.  (Copy attached.) 
11. Any Other Items Previously Circulated. 

12. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

13. PRIVATE BUSINESS 

Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:- 

“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the aforementioned Act.”

14. New Kelso High School (Pages 93 - 102) 15 mins

Consider report by Service Director Capital Projects.  (Copy attached.)

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors D. Parker (Chairman), S. Aitchison, S. Bell, C. Bhatia, 
J. Brown, M. J. Cook, V. M. Davidson, G. Edgar, J. G. Mitchell, D. Moffat, D. Paterson, F. Renton 
and R. Smith

Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Henderson  Tel:-  01835 826502
Email:-  fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk



19.01.16 – Executive Committee 1

Children and Young People’s Services
Standards and Quality Report 2014-2015

Report by the Service Director Children and Young People

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

19 January 2016

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report proposes that the Education Executive note the 
contents of the Children and Young People’s Services Standards 
and Quality Report 2014-2015.

1.2 The Children and Young People’s Service provides a range of services which 
make a positive difference to the lives of our children and young people, 
service users, families and communities.  This Standards and Quality 
Report sets out a review of the contribution the Children and Young 
People’s Service has made to the Council’s strategic objectives through the 
delivery of positive outcomes and support for individuals and communities. 
The report also addresses how the Service will improve.

1.3 The report also outlines the high quality partnership working taking place, 
especially in tackling the significant inequalities that exist and where there 
is an impact upon children and young people.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 I recommend that the Executive Committee:- 

Notes the contents of the Children and Young People’s Service 
Standards and Quality Report 2014-2015.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



19.01.16 – Executive Committee 2

3 Children and Young People’s Services  Standards and Quality Report 
2014-2015

3.1

3.2

This report highlights the achievements of our children and young people 
during the period 2014-2015 and the achievements of our staff in enabling 
and nurturing our children and young people to achieve.  There are many 
areas of success :

a) Improved attainment – more young people are attaining higher 
levels of qualifications and our young people are leaving school with 
better attainment than ever before – we are in the top quartile 
nationally.

b) Attainment of our most vulnerable children and young people has 
dramatically improved – we have moved from the fourth to the 
second quartile nationally.

c) Dramatic reduction in school exclusions – now in line with national 
averages and continually an improving picture.

d) Improved attendance – above national levels and improving – top 
quartile performance.

e) Higher participation levels than nationally in sports, in extra-
curricular activities and in national awards such as Duke of 
Edinburgh and volunteering activities – increasing participation 
levels.

f) Increase in positive destination levels and sustained destination 
levels – in top quartile nationally.

g) Increase in foster carers – 33% - from 48 in July 2012 to 64 in July 
2015.

h) Improved timescales in achieving permanent placements for our 
children and young people.

i) Externally validated high quality and robust Child Protection 
procedures.

j) Wheatlands Young People’s Unit –awarded the Residential Team of 
the Year National Award.

k) Our Community Safety programme is highly regarded, responsive 
and relevant – extensive
[...]
 and the children 
themselves in working in partnership with services for children and young people to achieve the 
results shown in this report.

Our services for children and young people are improving, but we are ambitious for further 
improvement and key actions are set out within this Report demonstrating our commitment to 
achieving better outcomes for all children and young people in the Scottish Borders. We wish to 
congratulate every adult and child who has contributed to the success we can now show in both 
the quality of the services we provide and the outcomes being achieved.

Councillor Sandy Aitchison 
Executive Member for 
Education

Councillor Frances Renton 
Executive Member for Social 
Work and Housing

Page 9



 4 | STANDARDS AND QUALITY REPORT 2014-2015 | CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICESPage 10



INTRODUCTION | EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND ACHIEVEMENTS | CONTEXT | READY TO SUCCEED
ATTAINMENT AND ACHIEVEMENT LEVELS | HIGH QUALITY SUPPORT, CARE AND PROTECTION 

REDUCING INEQUALITIES | DESIGN AND DELIVERY | FEEDBACK

STANDARDS AND QUALITY REPORT 2014-2015 | CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICES | 5

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

On behalf of our staff it is important to begin by saying that it is a privilege every day to 
serve the children, the young people and their families in the Scottish Borders.  I am proud 
of the achievements of our children and young people during the period 2014-2015 and the 
achievements of our staff in enabling and nurturing our children and young people to achieve.  
I have selected a few success highlights at the beginning of the report to show how well we 
are doing but I hope you will enjoy reading the full report recognising the high standards being 
achieved by our children, our young people and our staff.  At the same time every member of 
our staff team is ambitious for all our children and young people to achieve even more.  I have 
an absolute belief in the value of education and community participation in sports, expre
[...]
int, and various other formats 
by contacting us at the address below.  In addition, contact the address below for 
information on language translations, additional copies, or to arrange for an officer to 
meet with you to explain any areas of the publication that you would like clarified. 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES
Scottish Borders Council | Headquarters | Newtown St Boswells
MELROSE | TD6 0SA 
email: aworrell@scotborders.gov.uk

 Printed in the Scottish Borders. Designed by Scottish Borders Council Graphic Design Section. KG/01/16.

Page 68



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

MINUTE of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, 
TD6 0SA on Tuesday, 1 December, 2015 at 
10.00 am

Present:- Councillors C. Bhatia (Chairman),  S. Aitchison (from para 3),  S. Bell,  M. J. 
Cook,  V. M. Davidson (from para 3), G. Edgar, J. G. Mitchell, D. Moffat, 
D. Paterson, F. Renton, R. Smith.

Also Present:- Councillors I. Gillespie, S. Mountford. 
Apologies:- Councillors J. Brown, D. Parker.
In Attendance:- Chief Executive, Depute Chief Executive (People), Depute Chief Executive 

(Place), Chief Financial Officer, Corporate Transformation and Services 
Director, Clerk to the Council, Democratic Services Officer (F. Walling).   

CHAIRMAN
In the absence of the Chairman the meeting was chaired by Councillor Bhatia.

1. MINUTE 
The Minute of meeting of the Executive Committee of 17 November 2015 had been 
circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman. 

MEMBERS
Councillors Aitchison and Davidson joined the meeting during the following item of 
business.

1. QUARTERLY CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (QUARTER 2, 2015/16) 
With reference to paragraph 7 of the Minute of 18 August 2015, there had been circulated 
copies of a report by the Chief Executive presenting a summary of quarterly performance 
information, with details contained in Appendix 1 to the report.  Following the last qua
[...]
e Service Director Commercial Services and Chief Legal 
Officer, in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer, to grant a 10 year lease to 
the Stow Community Park Group for an area of 0.89 acres at Stow Park (as shown 
on the plan attached to the report) at a nominal annual rent of £1, if asked.

The meeting concluded at 11.30 am  

Page 74



Executive Committee - 19 January 2016 1

ITEM  

EARMARKING OF REVENUE BUDGET FROM 2015/16 INTO 
2016/17

Report by the Chief Financial Officer

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

19 January 2016

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report seeks approval from the Executive Committee to earmark 
available budget from 2015/16 into 2016/17 to support the 2016/17 – 
2020/21 Financial Plan and Corporate Transformation Programme.

1.2 The Council is currently preparing proposals to present the Financial Plan for 
2016/17 – 2020/21.  An opportunity has arisen within 2015/16 to both assist 
bridging the funding gap within the Financial Plan and support the ongoing 
Corporate Transformation programme by identifying surplus budget in 2015/16.

1.3 Approval is therefore sought to earmark a total of £1.446m into 2016/17 as per 
Appendix 1.  This will allow appropriate adjustments to be made to the Financial 
Plan being presented to Council on 11 February 2016.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive Committee approves the 
earmarking of budget from 2015/16 into 2016/17 to support the 
2016/17 – 2020/21 Financial Plan and Corporate Transformation 
Programme as detailed in Appendix 1.

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



Executive Committee - 19 January 2016 2

3 PROPOSAL

3.1 As Members are aware the Council is currently preparing proposals to present 
the Financial Plan for 2016/17 – 2020/21.  An opportunity has arisen within 
2015/16 to both assist bridging the funding gap within the Financial Plan and 
support the ongoing Corporate Transformation programme by identifying surplus 
budget in 2015/16.

3.2 Approval is therefore sought to earmark a total of £1.472m into 2016/17 as per 
Appendix 1.  This will allow appropriate adjustments to be made to the Financial 
Plan being presented to Council on 11 February 2016. 

4 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial Recommendations

There are no additional financial implications other than those highlighted in the 
body of this report.

4.2 Risk and Mitigations

Risks associated with this report are mitigated by the monthly monitoring 
processes giving assurance that the projected underspend position is robust.

4.3 Equalities

It is anticipated there will be no adverse impact due to race, disability, gender, 
age, sexual orientation or religion/belief arising from the proposals contained in 
this report.

4.4 Acting Sustainably

There are no significant effects on the economy, community or environment.

4.5 Carbon Management

No effect on carbon emissions are anticipated from the recommendation of this 
report.

4.6 Rural Proofing 

It is anticipated there will be no adverse impact on the rural area from the 
proposals contained in this report.

4.7 Changes to Scheme of Administration or Scheme of Delegation

No changes to either the Scheme of Administration or the Scheme of Delegation 
is required as a result of this report.

5 CONSULTATION

5.1 The Corporate Management Team, the Monitoring Officer, the Chief Legal Officer, 
the Chief Officer Audit & Risk, the Chief Officer HR and the Clerk to the Council 
have also been consulted and any comments have been reflected in the report.

Approved by

David Robertson
Chief Financial Officer Signature …………………………………..

Author(s)
Name Designation and Contact Number
Suzy Douglas Financial Services Manager 01835 824000 X 5881 

Page 76



Executive Committee - 19 January 2016 3

Background Papers:  
Previous Minute Reference:  

Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  Treasury & Capital Team can also 
give information on other language tran
[...]


Executive Committee – 19 January 2016    1

REQUEST FOR ROAD WORKS TO BE INCLUDED IN THE 
COUNCIL’S CAPITAL FINANCIAL PLANS FOR 2015-16 and 
2016-17

Report by Service Director Regulatory Services

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

19 January 2016

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY
1.1 This report seeks approval for the inclusion of the works associated 

with the completion of the roads within the housing development 
at Hislop Gardens, Hawick in the Council’s Capital Financial Plans 
for 2015-16 and 2016-17.

1.2 The Council have a duty under the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 and 
associated regulations to complete the road works to an adoptable 
standard in a development where construction consent has been issued 
and the conditions have not been adhered to or the developer ceases 
trading.

1.3 In this instance, the Council hold security to a value of £25,000, in the 
form of a road bond, which was lodged as a requirement of the 
construction consent issued for the development at Guthrie Drive, Hawick, 
known as Hislop Gardens.  Due to the company responsible for the 
development having been dissolved, the Council now have to progress the 
works required to complete the roads to an adoptable standard.  

1.4 All steps will be taken to minimise the required expenditure and funding 
will be met by security currently lodged with the Council as part of the 
original approvals for this development.

1.5 The cost split per financial year will be £5,000 in 2015-16 and £20,000 in 
2016-17.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 I recommend that the Executive Committee agrees to the inclusion 

of the road works in the Council’s Capital Financial Plans for 2015-
16 and 2016-17 with a total budget of £25,000.00, funded using 
security currently held by the Council under the relevant 
regulations.

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



Executive Committee – 19 January 2016    2

3 BACKGROUND
3.1 It is a legal requirement via the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 and the 

Security for Private Road Works (Scotland) Regulations 1985 and 
subsequent 1998 amendment, that the relevant security is lodged with the 
Council prior to any house building associated with a construction consent 
commencing on site.

3.2 Where a developer has not completed road works in accordance with 
construction consent within the specified time limit, or the developer 
ceasing trading, Regulation 13 of the Security for Private Road Works 
(Scotland) Regulations 1985 and subsequent 1998 amendment, clearly 
states that it is the duty of the local Roads Authority to complete the works 
in accordance with the construction consent.

3.3 Construction Consent reference CC/20/04 for the development at Guthrie 
Drive, Hawick was issued on 11 February 2005 to Galabrae Homes Limited.  
Since then, the roads within the development have been completed 
although there are still outstanding street lighting works required prior to 
adoption being carried out.

3.4 Through the requirements of the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 and the 
Security of Private Road Works (Scotland) Regulations 1985 and 
subsequent 1998 amendment, security for the development to the value of 
£50,000 (fifty thousand pounds) was lodged on 4 April 2006 in the form of 
a road bond from the Royal Bank of Scotland. 

3.5 Further to the substantial completion of the roads within the development, 
the value of this bond was subsequently reduced to £25,000 (twenty five 
thousand pounds) in January 2012.

3.6 Following complaints regarding street lighting within the development not 
being operational, the Council became aware that Galabrae Homes Limited 
had been dissolved as of 20 October 2015.

3.7 It is now the Council’s intention to utilise the security to complete the 
roadworks associated with the road construction consent to an adoptable 
standard. Given the nature of these works, it is the intention to award the 
works to SBcContracts rather than go to tender.

4 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial
(a) A pre-tender estimate is currently being drawn up and the value of 

the
[...]
lations as well as providing additional copies.

Contact us at Jacqueline Whitelaw, Place, Scottish Borders Council, Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, Melrose, TD6 0SA, Tel 01835 824000 Ext. 5431, 
Fax 01835 825071, email eitranslationrequest@scotborders.gov.uk

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Committee 19 January 2016 1

Edinburgh, Lothians, Borders & Fife Roads Collaboration 
Programme (ELBF proposal) 

Report by Service Director Commercial Services

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

19 January 2016

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek a decision to join a Shadow 

Joint Committee for a proposed Edinburgh, Lothians, Borders & Fife 
Roads Collaboration Programme (ELBF proposal) facilitated by the 
Improvement Service. 

1.2 The recommendation follows an Executive Decision on the 15 May 2015 
that Scottish Borders would not join the ELBF proposal at this time, in light 
of un-quantified and unproven benefits, but would maintain on-going 
discussions with other local authorities involved, to enable the Council to 
continue to assess the proposal.  Joining the Shadow Joint Committee now 
appears to be the most appropriate way forward.

1.3 The background sets out the ELBF proposal in the context of the National 
Roads Maintenance Review. Behind both is a national agenda which 
promotes the sharing of roads services to reduce costs and improve 
efficiency. 

1.4 As part of this agenda the ELBF proposal seeks to set up governance 
arrangements to look at sharing roads services in the ELBF region.  The 
current proposal would involve the creation of a Shadow Joint Committee 
to explore where a common vision for roads collaboration can be agreed 
and; where options for working collaboratively can be explored and 
subsequently implemented.

1.5 Roads services under consideration for sharing would cover the following 
areas:-

1. Asset Management
2. Joint procurement
3. Flood Risk management
4. New Roads & Streetworks Act (co-ordinating roads projects)
5. Weather Forecasting
6. Traffic Signal Maintenance
7. Road Safety
8. Structures (bridges etc)
9. Street Lighting
10.Training
11.Packaging of Roads Maintenance Contracts
12.Rock Salt and Gritting

Page 85

Agenda Item 10



Executive Committee 19 January 2016 2

1.6 In joining a Shadow Joint Committee the Council would retain the right to 
decide the level to which it participates in any ELBF shared roads service 
arrangements and retain the right to decline to participate in arrangements 
that the Council regards are detrimental to roads services in the Borders.

1.7 Being part of the Joint Shadow Committee is important because it allows 
the Council to influence and steer the roads agenda.  This would include 
ensuring it interfaces effectively with the Council’s roads contracting 
operations undertaken by SBC roads services.

1.8 If the Council and other ELBF authorities do not constructively engage in 
the ELBF proposal (and other local authorities in similar initiatives across 
Scotland), it is likely that option D of Option 30 of the National Roads 
Maintenance Review would be pursued by the Scottish Government.  This 
would involve a re-structuring of roads authorities across Scotland. 

1.9 The recommendations in this report were considered by Administration 
Policy Working Group on the 1 December 2015 and the group agreed to 
recommend them to Executive Committee.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 I recommend that Executive Committee agrees to :- 

(a) The creation of a Shadow Joint Committee for collaborative 
roads services across the Edinburgh, Lothians, Borders and 
Fife local authorities as set out in Appendix 1.

(b) The Council joining the Shadow Joint Committee

(c) The appointment of the portfolio holder for Roads as the 
Council’s representative, with the Chairperson for Trading 
Operations (SBc Contracts) as the substitute.

Page 86



Executive Committee 19 January 2016 3

3 BACKGROUND
3.1 The Edinburgh, Lothians, Borders
[...]


1. Sharing and intelligent deployment of staff
2. Standardisation of processes & specifications, increasing quality of 

service. 
3. Increased capacity through the elimination of duplication and 

access to joint resources.
4. Improved business intelligence through shared best practice
5. Opportunity to develop future workforce planning strategies.
6. Effective use of specialist assets and joint investment planning
7. More effective procurement and better value for money.
8. Ability to scan the horizon for sharing opportunities in the wider 

service

4.3 The approach adopted for an ELBF arrangement is “Governance First”.  
This means that an ELBF governing body is established first and various 
services are then considered for sharing, including joint procurements.

4.4 A number of models for the governance body were considered including a 
Joint Committee, Joint Board, Company Limited by Guarantee, Company 
limited by Shares and Limited Liability Partnership (LLP).  Of these the 
LLP was originally considered as offering the most benefit and most 
appropriate solution for needs of the ELBF authorities.

Page 88



Executive Committee 19 January 2016 5

4.5 The LLP approach was considered further by the ELBF local authorities 
during the late spring and early summer of 2015 and the collective view 
was reached that immediate implementation of an LLP wasn’t feasible.  
This was mainly because there was no clarity around services to be 
shared, sharing arrangements, benefits and control of roads policy and 
resources by participating local authorities.

4.6 The Executive when it considered the LLP proposition on 15 May 2015 
decided that Scottish Borders would not join the ELBF proposal at this 
time, in light of un-quantified and unproven benefits, but would maintain 
on-going discussions with other local authorities involved, to enable the 
Council to continue to assess the proposal.

4.7 As an intermediate step therefore, following further informal consideration 
in the late summer and early autumn of 2015 by officers and Elected 
Members from the ELBF local authorities, it has been proposed that a 
Shadow Joint Committee be established.  The proposed terms of reference 
are set out in Appendix 1.  The remit of the Shadow Joint Committee 
would be to:-

1. To explore options for the member local authorities sharing 
roads services and associated assets. 

2. To evaluate proposals for shared services and joint working, and 
make recommendations to the relevant member local authorities 
on the preferred collaboration model.

3. To discuss and develop draft governance arrangements for a 
formal decision making joint body. 

4.8 A shadow joint committee is not a formal body in the same way as a joint 
committee, and it does not have to operate in line with the rules 
stipulated by the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.   It does, 
however, provide greater flexibility in the interim period and allows the 
Elected Members from the ELBF authorities to form a group, set the 
direction of collaboration and define the remit of a more formal 
arrangement.

4.9 Each local authority would provide 1 Elected Member together with a 
substitute and the Chair would rotate on an annual basis.  Appropriate 
council officers would attend to support meetings and the Shadow Joint 
Committee would meet a minimum of 4 times per year.

4.10 Being part of the Joint Shadow Committee is important because it allows 
the Council to influence and steer the ELBF roads agenda.  This would 
include ensuring it interfaces effectively with the Council’s roads 
contracting operations undertaken by SBC roads services.

5 WAY FORWARD AND PROPOSAL
5.1 In light of the above it is proposed that the Council agrees to the creation 

of a Shadow Joint Committee for collaborative roads services as set out in 
Appendix 1 and opts to join it.

5.2 It is proposed that the portfolio holder for Roads is the Shadow Joint 
Committee representative for Scottish Borders Cou
[...]
ing joint body. 

6. Code of Conduct
The Councillors’ Code of Conduct relating to private information would apply.

7. Meeting (and papers):
The Shadow Joint Committee will meet a minimum of four times per year, with 
papers circulated fourteen days in advance of meetings. 

Page 92



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Children and Young People's Services Standards and Quality Report 2014- 2015
	Item No. 4 -  Final Version of Standards & Quality Report

	7 Minute
	8 Earmarking of Revenue Budget from 2015-16 into 2016/17
	Item No. 8 - 19-Jan-16 Executive - Earmarked Balances

	9 Request for Road Works to be included in the Council's Capital Financial Plans for 2015-16 and 2016-17
	10 Edinburgh, Lothians, Borders & Fife Roads Collaboration Programme (ELBF proposal)
	14 New Kelso High School
	Item No. 13 - - Appendix A - Kelso High School




Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

MINUTE of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, 
TD6 0SA on Tuesday, 19 January, 2016 at 
11.00 am

Present:- Councillors D. Parker (Chairman), S. Aitchison (Chairman - Education 
Business), C. Bhatia, S. Bell (from para 3), M. J. Cook, V. Davidson (from 
para 2), G. Edgar, J. Mitchell, D. Moffat (from para 2), D. Paterson, F. Renton, 
R. Smith., 

Also Present:-        
Apologies:-

Councillors J. Fullarton, I. Gillespie, A. Nicol (from para 3)
Councillors J. Brown, Mr G. Donald.

In Attendance:- Depute Chief Executive – People, Depute Chief Executive – Place, Corporate 
Transformation and Services Director, Service Director Children and Young 
People, Service Director Regulatory Services, Service Director Commercial 
Services, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Officer - Education, Democratic 
Services Team Leader, Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson).  

EDUCATION BUSINESS

Present:- Mr. J. Walsh, Mr. G. Jarvie, Mrs J. Aitchison, Ms A. Ferahi.

CHAIRMAN
Councillor Aitchison chaired the meeting for that part which considered education 
business.

MEMBERS 
Councillors Davidson and Moffat joined the meeting during consideration of the following 
item.

1. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES STANDARDS AND QUALITY 
REPORT 2014- 2015 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Children and Young 
People which sought approval to publish the 2014-2015 the Children and Young People’s 
Services Standards and Quality Report.  The report detailed the achievements of the 
children and young people during the period 2014-2015 and achievements of staff in 
enabling and nurturing the children and young people to achieve.  There had been many 
successes and the Standards and Quality Report was an opportunity to reflect on how the 
Council were making a difference to learners, participants, service users, families and 
communities within Scottish Borders and sought to address how well outcome and 
support to individuals and communities was delivered and how to improve the quality of 
the work.  The Service Director gave a presentation highlighting the main points contained 
in the report and the Committee were pleased to note the progress being made.  In 
response to a question the Service Director advised that a lot of work had been done in 
planning for the arrival of refugees in the Borders and now that the families had been 
identified further work would be undertaken to meet their learning and other needs to 
ensure they had the resources they required. The Service Director and her team were 
congratulated for a very positive report and the strong leadership which would move the 
plans forward.  The Chairman thanked the Parent Representatives for the work they had 
facilitated with Parent Councils and all the Council’s partners who had had an input, 
including the participation by the young people themselves.   



DECISION
NOTED the contents of the Children and Young People’s Service Standards and 
Quality Report 2014 -2015.

OTHER BUSINESS

CHAIRMAN
On the resumption of the meeting, Councillor Parker took the Chair for the remaining 
business.

2. MINUTE 
The Minute of meeting of the Executive Committee of 1 December 2015 had been 
circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman.

3. EARMARKING OF REVENUE BUDGET FROM 2015-16 INTO 2016/17 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Chief Financial Officer which sought 
approval to earmark available budget from 2015/16 into 2016/17 to support the 2016/17-
2010/21 Financial Plan and Corporate Transformation Programme.  The report explained 
that the Council was preparing proposals to present the Financial Plan for 2016/17-
2020/21 and an opportunity had arisen within 2015/16 to both assist bridging the Financial 
Plan funding gap and to support the ongoing Corporate Transformation programme by 
identifying surplus budget in 2015/16.  Details of the proposal to earmark a total of 
£1.446m into 2016/17 were contained in the Appendix to the report which would allow 
appropriate adjustments to be made to the Financial Plan being presented to Council on 
11 February 2016.  

DECISION
AGREED the earmarking of budget from 2015/16 into 2016/17 to support the 2016/17 
– 2020/21 Financial Plan and Corporate Transformation Programme as detailed in 
Appendix I to the report.

4. REQUEST FOR ROAD WORKS TO BE INCLUDED IN THE COUNCIL'S CAPITAL 
FINANCIAL PLANS FOR 2015-16 AND 2016-17 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Regulatory Services 
which sought approval for the inclusion of the works associated with the completion of the 
roads within the housing development at Hislop Gardens, Hawick in the Council’s Capital 
Financial Plans for 2015-16 and 2016-17.  The report explained that the Council had a 
duty under the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 and associated regulations to complete the 
road works to an adoptable standard in a development where construction consent had 
been issued and the conditions had not been adhered to or the developer had ceased 
trading.  The report further explained that the Council held a security to the value of 
£25,000 in the form of a road bond, which was lodged as a requirement of the 
construction consent issued for the development at Guthrie Drive, Hawick known as 
Hislop Gardens.  The Company responsible for the development had been dissolved and 
the Council had to progress the works required to complete the roads to an adoptable 
standard.  All steps had been taken to minimise the required expenditure and funding 
would be met by security currently lodged with the Council as part of the original 
approvals for the development.  The cost split per financial year would be £5,000 in 2015-
16 and £20,000 in 2016-17.

DECISION
AGREED to the inclusion of the roads works in the Council’s Capital Financial 
Plans 2015-16 and 2016-17 with a total budget of £25,000 funded using security 
currently held by the Council under the relevant regulations.



5. EDINBURGH, LOTHIANS, BORDERS & FIFE ROADS COLLABORATION 
PROGRAMME (ELBF PROPOSAL) 
With reference to paragraphs 9 and 10 of the Minute of 12 May 2015, there had been 
circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Commercial Services which sought a 
decision to join a Shadow Joint Committee for a proposed Edinburgh, Lothians, Borders & 
Fife Roads Collaboration Programme (ELBF proposal) facilitated by the Improvement 
Service.  The report explained that the previous recommend had been that Scottish 
Borders would not join the ELBF proposal at this time, in light of un-qualified and 
unproven benefits, but would maintain on-going discussions with other local authorities 
involved, to enable the Council to continue to assess the proposal.  It now appeared that 
joining the Shadow Joint Committee would be the most appropriate way forward.  In 
joining a Shadow Joint Committee the Council would retain the right to decide the level to 
which it participated in any ELBF shared roads service arrangements and retain the right 
to decline to participate in arrangements that the Council regarded as detrimental to roads 
services in the Borders.  Being part of the Joint Shadow Committee was important 
because it allowed the Council to influence and steer the roads agenda, including 
ensuring it interfaced effectively with the Council’s roads contracting operations 
undertaken by SBC roads services.   

DECISION
AGREED to:-

(a) the creation of a Shadow Joint Committee for collaborative roads services 
across the Edinburgh, Lothians, Borders and Fife local authorities as set out 
in Appendix 1 to the report;

(b) the Council joining the Shadow Joint Committee; and 

(c) the appointment of the portfolio holder for Roads as the Council’s 
representative, the Chairperson for Trading Operations (SBc Contracts) as 
the substitute.

6. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

 

7. NEW KELSO HIGH SCHOOL 
There had been circulated copies of a report on the New Kelso High School and the 
Committee agreed the recommendations.

The meeting concluded at 12.00 pm  


